
CI1YOF

PORTLAND, OREGON
OFFICE OF CI1Y ATIORNEY

April 12,2010

Public Utility Commission
Attention: Filing Center
550 Capitol Street NE #215
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308

Re: Docket No. UE 215: PGE - Application for a General Rate Increase

Dear Commission:

Linda Meng, City Attorney
1221 S. W. 4th Avenue, Suite 430

Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 823-4047

Fax No.: (503) 823-3089

Enclosed for fiing is an original and one copy of the Petition of City of Portland, Oregon
to Intervene and to Participate as a Party. The City of Portland also waives paper service. A
copy of this document was served on all parties listed on the attached Certificate of Service in
this matter.

z~iyyo~s, ~~e
Chief Deputy City Attorney

BW:Iw
Enclosures
cc: Service List - UE 215

F:\atlouise.wrk\UE 215 - OPUC Filing Ltr re COP Petition to Intervene 4.8.10.doc

An Equal Opportunity Employer
TDD (For Hearing & Speech Impaired) (503) 823-6868



9

10

11

1

2

3

4

5

6

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE215

7 In the Matter of: )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Waiver of Paper Service Requested

8 PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY

PETITION OF CITY OF PORTLAND,
OREGON TO INTERVENE AND TO
PARTICIPATE AS A PARTY

Application for a general rate increase.

12 Pursuant to ORS 756.525 and OAR 860":012-0001, the City of Portland, Oregon

13 respectfully petitions the Commission for leave to intervene as a party in this proceeding on the

14 following grounds:

15 1. The City of Portland, Oregon, (the "City"), is a municipal corporation duly

16 organized and existing under the laws of the State of Oregon.

17 2. The business address for the City for the purposes of its paricipation as a pary of

18 record in this proceeding is:

19

20

21

22

23

David Tooze, Policy Analyst
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability
1900 SW 4th Avenue, Suite 7100
Portland OR 97209
Fax Number: 503-823-5311

e-mail address: David.Tooze(iortlandoregon.gov

3. Correspondence and service of papers related to this proceeding should be

24 presented also upon the City's counsel:

25

26

Page 1 - PETITION OF CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON TO INTERVENE AND TO
PARTICIPATE AS A PARTY

PORTLAND CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
1221 SW 4TH AVENUE, RM 430

PORTLAND, OREGON 97204
(503) 823-4047



1 Benjamin Walters
Chief Deputy City Attorney

2 Office of City Attorney
1221 SW 4th Ave, Suite 430

3 Portland, OR 97204
Fax Number: 503-823-3089

4 e-mail address: ben.waltersßYportlandoregon.gov

5 4. The City of Portland has a substantial interest in the application submitted by

6 Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") for a general rate increase. PGE's proposed rate

7 increases would have substantial and direct economic impacts upon the City of Portland's

8 bureaus and agencies as PGE customers, as well as the citizens of Portland as PGE ratepayers.

9 This matter is of vital significance to the City of Portland.

10 5. In regard to PGE, the City is centrally concerned with the outcome of this

11 proceeding and its potential effect on utility management, electricity rates and service.

12 (a) PGE is one of two private electric utilities serving customers within the

13 City of Portland's geographical boundaries. PGE provides electricity services, utility

14 management, and related services to the citizens of Portland. Under authority of its city charer

15 and state law, the City of Portland has the authority and responsibility to look after the interests

16 of its citizens in public utility matters. The City of Portland has an interest in the potential

17 economic impacts of the proposed rate increases upon residential and commercial electricity

18 customers within the City of Portland;

19 (b) The City is one ofPGE's larger utility customers, with over 870 accounts

20 having a total of approximately $14,000,000 in combined annual PGE utility bilings. The City

21 of Portland has an obligation to keep its electricity expenditures low, to minimize costs for local

22 taxpayers as well as its own water and sewer utility ratepayers; and

23 (c) The City and PGE have a long, well-established relationship of working

24 cooperatively to promote energy efficiency, renewable energy and sustainable environmental

25 actions, including energy-efficiency services for homeowners and businesses; promotion of

26

Page 2 PETITION OF CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON TO INTERVENE AND TO
PARTICIPATE AS A PARTY

PORTLAND CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
1221 SW 4TH AVENUE, RM 430

PORTLAND, OREGON 97204
(503) 823-4047



1 clean, renewable energy resources; weatherization and bil-paying assistance services for lower

2 income households; and opportnities for on-bil payments ofloans for weatherization and

3 renewable energy projects.

4 6. The City of Portland has knowledge and expertise that can assist the Commission

5 in reviewing PGE's request.

6 7. As an intervenor in this proceeding, the City of Portland wil address such issues

7 as it deems relevant to its interests, including issues that it identifies itself within the time set for

8 such action and issues identified by others that may affect City of Portland' s interests.

9 8. The City of Portland's appearance and paricipation wil not unreasonably broaden

10 the issues, burden the record, or otherwise unduly delay this proceeding.

11 THEREFORE, the City of Portland respectfully requests an order from the Commission

12 authorizing it to intervene as a party in this proceeding.

13 Dated this 8~ day of April, 2010.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Respectfully submitted,

~ - . r; aJ
Benj~SB #853546
Chief Deputy City Attorney
Attorneys for City of Portland

Page 3 - PETITION OF CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON TO INTERVENE AND TO
PARTICIPATE AS A PARTY

PORTLAND CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
1221 SW 4TH AVENUE, RM 430

PORTLAND, OREGON 97204
(503) 823-4047



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2 I hereby certify that I served the foregoing PETITION OF CITY OF PORTLAND,

3 OREGON TO INTERVENE AND TO PARTICIPATE AS A PARTY on the attached service

4 list for Docket No. UE 215, on this 8th day of April, 2010.

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

¡£ - ~ tJrJ
Benj~SB #853546
Chief Deputy City Attorney
Attorneys for City of Portland

21

22

23

24

25

26

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



UE 215 SERVICE LIST

JOSEPH MACDONALD
15273 SE LA BONITA WAY
OAKGROVE OR 97267

S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE (C)
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
333 SW TAYLOR - SUITE 400
PORTLAND OR 97204
mail(fdvclaw.comKURTJBOEHM

ATTORNEY
BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY
36 E SEVENTH ST - SUITE 1510
CINCINATI OH 45202
kboehm(fbkllawfiml.com

STEPHANIE S ANDRUS (C)
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
REGULATED UTILITY &
BUSINESS SECTION
1162 COURT ST NE
SALEM OR 97301-4096
stephanie.andrus(fstate.or. us

GORDON FEIGHNER (C)
ENERGY ANALYST
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD

OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308
PORTLAND OR 97025
gordon(foregoncub.org

KEVIN HIGGINS
PRINCIPLE
ENERGY STRATEGIES LLC
215 STATE ST - SUITE 200
SALT LAKE UT 84111-2322
khiggins(fenergystrat. com

ROBERT JENKS (C)
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
bob(foregoncub.org

NONA SOLTERO
CORPORATE LAW DEPT #23C
FRED MEYER STORES/KROGER
3800 SE 22ND AVE
PORTLAND OR 97202
nona.soltero(ffredmeyer. com

G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN (C)
LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF ATTY
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD

OF OREGON
610 SWBROADWAY - SUITE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
catriona(foregoncub.org

JORDAN A WHITE
SENIOR COUNSEL
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
1407 W. NORTH TEMPLE, STE 320
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84116
jordan. white(fpacificorp. comRAYMOND MYERS (C)

ATTORNEY
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD

OF OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205
ray(foregoncub.org

PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER
OREGON DOCKETS
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 2000
PORTLAND OR 97232
oregondockets(fpacificorp. com



RANDALL DAHLGREN
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
121 SW SALMON ST -lWTC0702
PORTLAND OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings(fgn.com

RANDALL J. FALKENBERG (C)
RFI CONSULTING INC.
PMB 362
8343 ROSWELL RD
SANDY SPRINGS GA 30350
consultrf(faol.com

DOUGLAS C TINGEY (C)
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
121 SW SALMON 1WTC13
PORTLAND OR 97204
doug. tingey(gn.com

JAMESBENYA
THE INTERNATIONAL DARK
SKY ASSOCIATION
3491 CASCADE TERRCE
WEST LIN OR 97068
jbenya(fbenyali ghting. com JUDY JOHNSON (C)

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
PO BOX 2148
SALEM OR 97308-2148
judy. johnson(fstate.or. us

LEO SMITH
THE INTERNATIONAL DARK
SKY ASSOCIATION
1060 MAPLETON AVE
SUFFIELD CT 06078
leo(fsmith.net


