

# PORTLAND, OREGON

CITY OF

### OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY

Linda Meng, City Attorney 1221 S.W. 4th Avenue, Suite 430 Portland, Oregon 97204 Telephone: (503) 823-4047 Fax No.: (503) 823-3089

April 12, 2010

Public Utility Commission Attention: Filing Center 550 Capitol Street NE #215 PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308

Re: Docket No. UE 215: PGE – Application for a General Rate Increase

Dear Commission:

Enclosed for filing is an original and one copy of the Petition of City of Portland, Oregon to Intervene and to Participate as a Party. The City of Portland also waives paper service. A copy of this document was served on all parties listed on the attached Certificate of Service in this matter.

Very truly yours,

amin abolton

Benjamin Walters Chief Deputy City Attorney

BW:lw Enclosures cc: Service List – UE 215

F:\atlouise.wrk\UE 215 - OPUC Filing Ltr re COP Petition to Intervene 4.8.10.doc

An Equal Opportunity Employer TDD (For Hearing & Speech Impaired) (503) 823-6868

1	
2	
3	
4	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
5	OF OREGON
6	UE 215
7	In the Matter of:
8	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC       )       PETITION OF CITY OF PORTLAND,         COMPANY       )       OREGON TO INTERVENE AND TO
9	) PARTICIPATE AS A PARTY Application for a general rate increase.
10	
11	
12	Pursuant to ORS 756.525 and OAR 860-012-0001, the City of Portland, Oregon
13	respectfully petitions the Commission for leave to intervene as a party in this proceeding on the
14	following grounds:
15	1. The City of Portland, Oregon, (the "City"), is a municipal corporation duly
16	organized and existing under the laws of the State of Oregon.
17	2. The business address for the City for the purposes of its participation as a party of
18	record in this proceeding is:
19	David Tooze, Policy Analyst Bureau of Planning and Sustainability
20	1900 SW 4 <sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 7100
21	Portland OR 97209 Fax Number: 503-823-5311
22	e-mail address: <u>David.Tooze@portlandoregon.gov</u>
23	3. Correspondence and service of papers related to this proceeding should be
24	presented also upon the City's counsel:
25	
26	
Page	1 – PETITION OF CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON TO INTERVENE AND TO PARTICIPATE AS A PARTY
	PORTLAND CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 1221 SW 4TH AVENUE, RM 430 PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 (503) 823-4047

1 2

3

4

Benjamin Walters Chief Deputy City Attorney Office of City Attorney 1221 SW 4th Ave, Suite 430 Portland, OR 97204 Fax Number: 503-823-3089 e-mail address: <u>ben.walters@portlandoregon.gov</u>

4. The City of Portland has a substantial interest in the application submitted by
Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") for a general rate increase. PGE's proposed rate
increases would have substantial and direct economic impacts upon the City of Portland's
bureaus and agencies as PGE customers, as well as the citizens of Portland as PGE ratepayers.
This matter is of vital significance to the City of Portland.

10 5. In regard to PGE, the City is centrally concerned with the outcome of this
11 proceeding and its potential effect on utility management, electricity rates and service.

(a) PGE is one of two private electric utilities serving customers within the
City of Portland's geographical boundaries. PGE provides electricity services, utility
management, and related services to the citizens of Portland. Under authority of its city charter
and state law, the City of Portland has the authority and responsibility to look after the interests
of its citizens in public utility matters. The City of Portland has an interest in the potential
economic impacts of the proposed rate increases upon residential and commercial electricity
customers within the City of Portland;

- (b) The City is one of PGE's larger utility customers, with over 870 accounts
  having a total of approximately \$14,000,000 in combined annual PGE utility billings. The City
  of Portland has an obligation to keep its electricity expenditures low, to minimize costs for local
  taxpayers as well as its own water and sewer utility ratepayers; and
- (c) The City and PGE have a long, well-established relationship of working
   cooperatively to promote energy efficiency, renewable energy and sustainable environmental
   actions, including energy-efficiency services for homeowners and businesses; promotion of
- Page 2 PETITION OF CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON TO INTERVENE AND TO PARTICIPATE AS A PARTY

clean, renewable energy resources; weatherization and bill-paying assistance services for lower
 income households; and opportunities for on-bill payments of loans for weatherization and
 renewable energy projects.

4 6. The City of Portland has knowledge and expertise that can assist the Commission
5 in reviewing PGE's request.

7. As an intervenor in this proceeding, the City of Portland will address such issues
as it deems relevant to its interests, including issues that it identifies itself within the time set for
such action and issues identified by others that may affect City of Portland's interests.

9 8. The City of Portland's appearance and participation will not unreasonably broaden
10 the issues, burden the record, or otherwise unduly delay this proceeding.

THEREFORE, the City of Portland respectfully requests an order from the Commission
authorizing it to intervene as a party in this proceeding.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Dated this  $\delta H$  day of April, 2010.

Respectfully submitted,

Benjamin Walters, OSB #853546 Chief Deputy City Attorney Attorneys for City of Portland

# Page 3 – PETITION OF CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON TO INTERVENE AND TO PARTICIPATE AS A PARTY

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2	I hereby certify that I served the foregoing PETITION OF CITY OF PORTLAND,
3	OREGON TO INTERVENE AND TO PARTICIPATE AS A PARTY on the attached service
4	list for Docket No. UE 215, on this 8 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 2010.
5	
6	Benjamin Walter
7	Benjamin/Walters, OSB #853546
8	Chief Deputy City Attorney Attorneys for City of Portland
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
	Page 1 – CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

#### **<u>UE 215 SERVICE LIST</u>**

JOSEPH MACDONALD 15273 SE LA BONITA WAY OAKGROVE OR 97267

KURT J BOEHM ATTORNEY **BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY** 36 E SEVENTH ST - SUITE 1510 CINCINNATI OH 45202 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

GORDON FEIGHNER (C) ENERGY ANALYST CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308 PORTLAND OR 97025 gordon@oregoncub.org

ROBERT JENKS (C) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org

G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN (C) LEGAL COUNSEL/STAFF ATTY CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY - SUITE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 catriona@oregoncub.org

RAYMOND MYERS (C) ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 ray@oregoncub.org S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE (C) DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 333 SW TAYLOR - SUITE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com

STEPHANIE S ANDRUS **(C)** ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE** REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4096 <u>stephanie.andrus@state.or.us</u>

KEVIN HIGGINS PRINCIPLE ENERGY STRATEGIES LLC 215 STATE ST - SUITE 200 SALT LAKE UT 84111-2322 khiggins@energystrat.com

NONA SOLTERO CORPORATE LAW DEPT #23C FRED MEYER STORES/KROGER 3800 SE 22ND AVE PORTLAND OR 97202 nona.soltero@fredmeyer.com

JORDAN A WHITE SENIOR COUNSEL **PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT** 1407 W. NORTH TEMPLE, STE 320 SALT LAKE CITY UT 84116 jordan.white@pacificorp.com

PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER OREGON DOCKETS 825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232 oregondockets@pacificorp.com

## RANDALL DAHLGREN **PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC** 121 SW SALMON ST - 1WTC0702 PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

# DOUGLAS C TINGEY (C) PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 121 SW SALMON 1WTC13 PORTLAND OR 97204 doug.tingey@pgn.com

JUDY JOHNSON (C) PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148 judy.johnson@state.or.us RANDALL J. FALKENBERG (C) RFI CONSULTING INC. PMB 362 8343 ROSWELL RD SANDY SPRINGS GA 30350 consultrfi@aol.com

JAMES BENYA **THE INTERNATIONAL DARK SKY ASSOCIATION** 3491 CASCADE TERRRACE WEST LINN OR 97068 jbenya@benyalighting.com

LEO SMITH THE INTERNATIONAL DARK SKY ASSOCIATION 1060 MAPLETON AVE SUFFIELD CT 06078 leo@smith.net